
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

APRIL 21, 2025 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to DeAngelis Diamond Construction for the Jessica’s 

Splash Pad at Bosco Fields project, in the amount of $52,400.09, plus interest earned 

on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

             Department of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS:  

 In honor of former FOX 2 meteorologist, Jessica Starr-Rose 

 A portion of the funds raised were donated from several local sources, i.e., the 

State Fairgrounds Foundation, friends and family 

 Sanitary and water services extended into the site under separate contract 

 Procured splash pad aquatic equipment from Vortex in 2022  

 

 FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

  FY 2024/25 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 52,400.09 

BUDGET   

CIP Fund 

 
$ 52,400.09 Retainage 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $0 

FUND BALANCE IMPACT $0 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

A splash pad, in honor of former FOX 2 Meteorologist, Jessica Starr-Rose, was 

constructed at the existing Bosco Fields Park near the intersection of Beck and 11 Mile 

Roads. Construction involved a new building with a 20’ x 20’ mechanical room housing 

the controls for the splash pad, along with restrooms and changing areas. The sanitary 

and water services were extended from Beck Road, under separate contract for the 

restrooms and splash pad. The splash pad’s aquatic equipment was pre-purchased 



from Vortex Aquatic Structures International following City Council’s approval in 2022 

and consists of a 4,500 square-foot pad with a recirculating system. Other amenities, 

such as landscaping, a pedestrian bridge, shade structures, and seating were also 

included in DeAngelis Diamond’s contract. 

 

The construction contract was awarded at the April 3, 2023, City Council meeting to 

DeAngelis Diamond Construction, in the amount of $1,931,416.28. Staff worked with 

the engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract amount of $52,400.09 that is due to the contractor. The City Attorney 

reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, April 1, 2025). 

 

There were five (5) approved change orders issued resulting in an overall increase of 

$164,587.38 or 8.5% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders resulted 

in a final contract price of $2,096,003.66 for the contract.  

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to DeAngelis Diamond 

Construction for the Jessica’s Splash Pad at Bosco Fields project, in the amount of 

$52,400.09, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



!.

!.

!.

!.!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

")

")

")

")

")
")

")")

")

")
")

")

")
") ") ")

")

")

")

")")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")")

")

")

")

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5!5

!5 !5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

Strath Haven Dr

Gl
am

or
ga

n D
r

Sie
rra

 D
r

Access Rd
Be

ck
 R

d

Eleven Mile Rd

0 12,000 24,000 36,0006,000
Feet

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

1 inch = 21,500 feet I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Rebecca Runkel
Date: 5-9-22
Project: Jessica's Splash Pad
Version #: 1.0 11

1517

29 27

10

22

16

03

14

2120

28

23

26

02

3532

13

12

25

24

0104

36

30

09

19

18

31 3433

Legend

Control Room
and Restrooms

Splash
Pad

") Stormwater Inlet
!. Stormwater Manhole

Storm Sewer
Sanitary Sewer

!5 Water Hydrant
!. Sanitary Manhole

Water Main

Jessica's Splash Pad
Location Map

* Locations Are Approximate



Jessica’s Splash Pad at Bosco Fields 
 

A splash pad, in honor of former FOX 2 Meteorologist Jessica Starr-Rose, is located at 
Bosco Fields Park and planned to open in Summer 2024. The Starr-Rose family – with the 
help of the Novi Parks Foundation has been conducting a fundraising campaign to 
assist with bringing a splashpad to the City of Novi. Jessica, who died of suicide in 2018 
following complications from surgery, was a Novi resident and her husband Dan and 
two children Noah and Riley still live in the City. Her mother Carol Starr said the 
splashpad is not just to memorialize her daughter, but to be a place for kids, parents, 
grandparents, and friends to gather and make memories of their own and bring 
awareness to the mental health issues that impact so many families. 

For a background and promotional video, please click on the link below: 

https://cityofnovi.org/parks/parks-and-recreation-facilities/parks-list/jessicas-splashpad/ 

 

Construction Pictures 

 

 

 

https://cityofnovi.org/parks/parks-and-recreation-facilities/parks-list/jessicas-splashpad/


 

 



 

State Fairgrounds Foundation check donation to the Splash Pad 



 

Commemorative Plaque installed on the Splash Pad building 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Splash Pad Rules signage 

 

 

 



 

Splash Pad open and in-use (June 8, 2024) 



 

Splash Pad, currently (10-6-24) 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
April 1, 2025 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Jessica’s Splash Pad at Bosco Fields – DeAngelis Diamond Construction 
- Closing Documents 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Jessica’s Splash Pad at Bosco Fields 
Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien 
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond  

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 



































EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier:
Ahner Commercial & Supply LLC dba Ahner
Commercial

Address: 2101 W. Perkins Ave., Sandusky, OH 44870

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: David Ahner

Title: Partner

Docusign Envelope ID: 39FF4B52-D38B-4DD5-83E3-F2B278671324



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 39FF4B52D38B4DD583E3F2B278671324 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.11.191 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             9/6/2024 2:13:32 PM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
David Ahner

docusign_null_606494@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: f1c1a174-3807-451d-9a42-c716c9adc967
      9/6/2024 2:13:35 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 149.120.99.40

Sent: 9/6/2024 2:13:33 PM

Viewed: 9/6/2024 2:13:54 PM 

Signed: 9/6/2024 2:13:57 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/6/2024 2:13:33 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 9/6/2024 2:13:34 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 9/6/2024 2:13:34 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 10/3/2024 6:50:14 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 9/6/2024 2:13:54 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 9/6/2024 2:13:57 PM

Completed Security Checked 10/3/2024 6:50:14 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Brandle Roofing & Sheet Metal Co

Address: 3400 Centennial Drive, Midland, MI 48642

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Madelyn Wheeler

Title: Corporate Secretary

Dated: November 20, 2024

Docusign Envelope ID: C653C75C-3326-4CA3-BA8D-215A29313CCA



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C653C75C33264CA3BA8D215A29313CCA Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.75.248 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             11/20/2024 11:22:47 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Madelyn Wheeler

docusign_null_578634@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: b6c3e481-efc3-4cf8-933b-7ecf166d6389
      11/20/2024 11:22:49 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 66.188.39.74

Sent: 11/20/2024 11:22:47 AM

Viewed: 11/20/2024 11:22:54 AM 

Signed: 11/20/2024 11:22:58 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 11/20/2024 11:22:47 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/20/2024 11:22:49 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/20/2024 11:22:49 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:35 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/20/2024 11:22:54 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/20/2024 11:22:58 AM

Completed Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:35 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Edwards Landscaping Inc

Address: 725 Doa Lane, Brighton, MI 48114

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Ray Edwards

Title: Owner

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1A016367-31C4-44CE-9B8D-61F310658582



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 1A01636731C444CE9B8D61F310658582 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.76.27  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/21/2024 6:30:35 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Ray Edwards

docusign_null_379737@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: e225a3d8-60af-4651-93ac-4e59c1b22ab3
      6/21/2024 6:30:37 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 98.97.11.40

Sent: 6/21/2024 6:30:36 AM

Viewed: 6/21/2024 6:30:43 AM 

Signed: 6/21/2024 6:30:48 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/21/2024 6:30:36 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/21/2024 6:30:37 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/21/2024 6:30:37 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:07 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/21/2024 6:30:43 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/21/2024 6:30:48 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:07 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Great Lakes Masonry Developers Inc

Address: 27962 Santa Anita Dr, Chesterfield, MI 48047

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Stacie M Knox

Title: Office Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9D56DBC7-D28E-4404-BBAE-FF820C422606



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 9D56DBC7D28E4404BBAEFF820C422606 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.72.220 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/12/2024 11:19:15 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Stacie Knox

docusign_null_581594@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: c4c3453a-3447-4455-a934-8bebec610062
      6/12/2024 11:19:17 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 73.161.27.134

Sent: 6/12/2024 11:19:15 AM

Viewed: 6/12/2024 11:19:22 AM 

Signed: 6/12/2024 11:19:25 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/12/2024 11:19:15 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 11:19:17 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 11:19:17 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:15 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/12/2024 11:19:22 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/12/2024 11:19:25 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:15 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: J&B Construction Inc dba GetPro Painting

Address: 27475 Schoolcraft Rd, Livonia, MI 48150

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Jim Beidoun

Title: ENTER JOB TITLE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BE5AC8AE-1BDD-407A-B9FD-97EDCD7088D1



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: BE5AC8AE1BDD407AB9FD97EDCD7088D1 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.76.27  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/19/2024 7:33:32 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Jim Beidoun

docusign_null_584548@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 9779420e-caa5-4082-8f0e-de1a1c1467f7
      6/19/2024 7:33:34 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 173.15.231.30

Sent: 6/19/2024 7:33:32 AM

Viewed: 6/19/2024 7:33:40 AM 

Signed: 6/19/2024 7:34:33 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/19/2024 7:33:32 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/19/2024 7:33:33 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/19/2024 7:33:33 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:22 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/19/2024 7:33:40 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/19/2024 7:34:33 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:22 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Landscape Forms, Inc.

Address:
7800 E Michigan Ave, Kalamazoo, MI
49048-9543

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Cassi Baker

Title: SR AR/Credit Specialist

Docusign Envelope ID: 9E5FF5C2-3221-40C1-991F-7BE3219641F6



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 9E5FF5C2322140C1991F7BE3219641F6 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.67.18  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             8/21/2024 11:57:55 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Cassi Baker

docusign_null_21652@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: dc5bf3e5-cdc3-41c1-937c-3f416489d021
      8/21/2024 11:57:58 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.147.199.232

Sent: 8/21/2024 11:57:56 AM

Viewed: 8/21/2024 11:58:02 AM 

Signed: 8/21/2024 11:58:06 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/21/2024 11:57:56 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 8/21/2024 11:57:58 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 8/21/2024 11:57:58 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 8/29/2024 2:04:07 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/21/2024 11:58:02 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 8/21/2024 11:58:06 AM

Completed Security Checked 8/29/2024 2:04:07 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Michigan Recreational Construction Inc

Address: 1091 Victory Drive, Howell, MI 48843

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Craig A Sheffer

Title: President

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB5B5C9C-26E9-4B3F-9208-D3CAA7202991



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: FB5B5C9C26E94B3F9208D3CAA7202991 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.76.27  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/19/2024 11:38:53 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Craig Sheffer

docusign_null_472537@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 3df3340b-0850-4b6a-9c05-866b222f0dff
      6/19/2024 11:38:55 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 107.196.165.233

Sent: 6/19/2024 11:38:54 AM

Viewed: 6/19/2024 11:39:00 AM 

Signed: 6/19/2024 11:39:07 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/19/2024 11:38:54 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/19/2024 11:38:55 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/19/2024 11:38:55 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:30 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/19/2024 11:39:00 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/19/2024 11:39:07 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:30 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Motor City Fence

Address: 209 South Blvd. E, Rochester Hills, MI 48307

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Brian Lepp

Title: President

DocuSign Envelope ID: 021D8CCC-6180-4717-9C29-CD1AE7A92F19



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 021D8CCC618047179C29CD1AE7A92F19 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.72.220 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/12/2024 10:12:16 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Brian Lepp

docusign_null_223660@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 9ee3a6c8-8666-46be-8ad8-18559dfd2352
      6/12/2024 10:12:19 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 68.36.249.106

Sent: 6/12/2024 10:12:17 AM

Viewed: 6/12/2024 10:12:24 AM 

Signed: 6/12/2024 10:12:32 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/12/2024 10:12:17 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:12:18 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:12:18 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:37 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:12:24 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:12:32 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:37 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Rayhaven Group

Address: 35901 Schoolcraft Rd, Livonia, MI 48150

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Colleen Armstrong

Title: Accounting

DocuSign Envelope ID: F323E27E-1F0A-4E38-A0E7-1F8F4248D36A



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: F323E27E1F0A4E38A0E71F8F4248D36A Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.72.220 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/12/2024 10:04:43 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Colleen Armstrong

docusign_null_389579@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: da96e752-d86e-4c02-84c5-9f1f402afff8
      6/12/2024 10:04:46 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 97.78.114.242

Sent: 6/12/2024 10:04:44 AM

Viewed: 6/12/2024 10:04:52 AM 

Signed: 6/12/2024 10:04:54 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/12/2024 10:04:44 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:04:46 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:04:46 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:45 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:04:52 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:04:54 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:45 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Systemp Corporation

Address:
3355 Bald Mountain Rd, Auburn Hills, MI
48326

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Brandy Goodman

Title: Administrator

DocuSign Envelope ID: 297BACBE-3B21-4CDD-9D0F-FBE8D67319AC



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 297BACBE3B214CDD9D0FFBE8D67319AC Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.76.27  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/18/2024 9:05:58 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Brandy Goodman

docusign_null_269831@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 66395ccb-4990-4eb0-97da-3ec04d8414f6
      6/18/2024 9:06:01 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 67.167.168.223

Sent: 6/18/2024 9:05:59 AM

Viewed: 6/18/2024 9:06:05 AM 

Signed: 6/18/2024 9:06:10 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/18/2024 9:05:59 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/18/2024 9:06:00 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/18/2024 9:06:00 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:52 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/18/2024 9:06:05 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/18/2024 9:06:10 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:40:52 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: The Sinacola Construction Co

Address: 30380 South Hill Ct, New Hudson, MI 48165

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Dennis Sinacola

Title: Owner

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05D309F4-DE5A-41CA-9EE1-F64C9F3FC166



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 05D309F4DE5A41CA9EE1F64C9F3FC166 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.72.220 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/14/2024 5:28:58 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Dennis Sinacola

docusign_null_403407@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: b64c37f7-e9dc-44bc-98fe-52f7b161192a
      6/14/2024 5:29:00 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 107.5.201.138

Sent: 6/14/2024 5:28:58 AM

Viewed: 6/14/2024 5:29:04 AM 

Signed: 6/14/2024 5:29:11 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/14/2024 5:28:58 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/14/2024 5:28:59 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/14/2024 5:28:59 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:00 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/14/2024 5:29:04 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/14/2024 5:29:11 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:00 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Triple S Builders LLC

Address: 13588 Westbrook Road, Plymouth, MI 48170

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Craig Stamper

Title: President

DocuSign Envelope ID: D940B5A1-6AE6-401A-8B21-057CD1711621



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: D940B5A16AE6401A8B21057CD1711621 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.76.27  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/24/2024 8:11:29 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Craig Stamper

docusign_null_581596@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 43a6b366-c123-4aad-aaf4-19843eb09222
      6/24/2024 8:11:32 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 24.247.96.203

Sent: 6/24/2024 8:11:30 AM

Viewed: 6/24/2024 8:11:36 AM 

Signed: 6/24/2024 8:11:44 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/24/2024 8:11:30 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/24/2024 8:11:31 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/24/2024 8:11:31 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:07 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/24/2024 8:11:36 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/24/2024 8:11:44 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:07 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Visionary Construction, Inc.

Address:
51194 Romeo Plank Road, Macomb, MI
48042

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Holly Lich

Title: Office Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: DA05AB93-7B7F-4FEE-8149-5E5E56B1C982



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: DA05AB937B7F4FEE81495E5E56B1C982 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.72.220 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/12/2024 10:11:18 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Holly Lich

docusign_null_251869@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 5e084767-a3ed-4e39-a09f-28bc64713d2e
      6/12/2024 10:11:21 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 76.139.227.234

Sent: 6/12/2024 10:11:19 AM

Viewed: 6/12/2024 10:11:25 AM 

Signed: 6/12/2024 10:11:31 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/12/2024 10:11:19 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:11:20 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:11:20 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:15 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:11:25 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/12/2024 10:11:31 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/25/2024 1:41:15 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Walt's Electric Inc.

Address: 24273 Hayes Ave., Eastpointe, MI 48021

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Erik Thoin

Title: Project Manager

Docusign Envelope ID: 8C01EACB-DE32-4A1E-A881-DA2CE066EC8E



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 8C01EACBDE324A1EA881DA2CE066EC8E Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.75.248 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             7/21/2024 5:52:18 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Erik Thoin

docusign_null_359610@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: a794cc17-b705-4902-bac3-f3b2f1e7ba6f
      7/21/2024 5:52:20 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.231.52.49

Signed using mobile

Sent: 7/21/2024 5:52:18 AM

Viewed: 7/21/2024 5:52:24 AM 

Signed: 7/21/2024 5:52:29 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/21/2024 5:52:18 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 7/21/2024 5:52:19 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 7/21/2024 5:52:19 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 7/28/2024 1:53:56 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/21/2024 5:52:24 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/21/2024 5:52:29 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/28/2024 1:53:56 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Tiger Pipe Services, LLC

Address: 181 Riverside Dr, Detroit, MI 48215

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Mike Hickey

Title: Owner

Dated: November 26, 2024

Docusign Envelope ID: D8AAE525-55F2-4982-9EE4-CE51E3A3EE95



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: D8AAE52555F249829EE4CE51E3A3EE95 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.14.79  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             11/26/2024 9:57:05 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Mike Hickey

docusign_null_631757@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: b9593548-8ed8-4866-810f-a6e4916a99f1
      11/26/2024 9:57:09 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.211.34.194

Sent: 11/26/2024 9:57:05 AM

Viewed: 11/26/2024 9:57:57 AM 

Signed: 11/26/2024 9:58:29 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 11/26/2024 9:57:06 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/26/2024 9:57:07 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/26/2024 9:57:07 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:42 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/26/2024 9:57:57 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/26/2024 9:58:29 AM

Completed Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:42 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps



EXHIBIT E2

Waiver and Release Upon Final Payment - Subcontractor/Supplier

State of Michigan)
County of Oakland)

The undersigned, in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration does hereby waive and release its lien and rights to claim a lien as well as any and all
claims, change orders, works, materials, delays, fees, costs, losses, expenses, damages or sums due for
the labor, services, and materials furnished to and for improvements to the following described Property
through and including the date of execution below as well as releases any and all claims against City of
Novi, and DeAngelis Diamond Construction, LLC. The undersigned warrants and represents that it has
paid all bills and sums due to any and all suppliers, persons, employees, agents, and contractors working
under or through the undersigned through and including the date listed below. The undersigned further
warrants that all work and materials supplied by, through or under it fully comply with the applicable
contract documents.

“Property:” Jessica's Splashpad

25805 Beck Road, Novi, MI 48374

Subcontractor or Supplier: Triple S Builders LLC

Address: 13588 Westbrook Road, Plymouth, MI 48170

Sign:
^SS^ 

Print: Craig Stamper

Title: President

Dated: November 20, 2024

Docusign Envelope ID: 765F4680-17C4-4686-80E0-E66E66FD3716



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 765F468017C4468680E0E66E66FD3716 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: substitutions.txt

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Textura Payment Management

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1405 Lake Cook Road

Deerfield, IL  60015

CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@ORACLE.

COM

IP Address: 129.213.75.248 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             11/20/2024 7:35:38 AM

Holder: Textura Payment Management

             CEGBU-TPM-DOCUSIGN-SIGNER_US@O

RACLE.COM

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Craig Stamper

docusign_null_581596@texturallc.net

Security Level: 
      .Password
      ID: 60286c4f-1d33-45f8-a527-04a188305893
      11/20/2024 7:35:40 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 24.247.96.203

Sent: 11/20/2024 7:35:39 AM

Viewed: 11/20/2024 7:35:48 AM 

Signed: 11/20/2024 7:35:54 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 11/20/2024 7:35:39 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/20/2024 7:35:40 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 11/20/2024 7:35:40 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:49 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/20/2024 7:35:48 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/20/2024 7:35:54 AM

Completed Security Checked 12/7/2024 1:55:49 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


	Top
	Item 1.	Industrial Roads Rehabilitation Final Pay
	2023 Industrial Roads - Cadillac - Final Pay Motion Sheet
	Final Pay Supporting Documents

	Item 2.	East Lake Drive Drainage Improvements Award
	Motion sheet - East Lake
	Packet

	Item 3.	Beck Road Discussion
	Beck Road Discussion BG Materials

	Item A.	Approval of Minutes
	040725 R

	Item B.	13 Mile Road Rehabilitation Final Pay
	13 Mile (Mead to M-5) - Cadillac - Final Pay Motion Sheet
	Final Pay Supporting Documents

	Item C.	Jessica's Spalsh Pad Final Pay
	Jessica's Splash Pad - DeAneglis Diamond - Final Pay Motion Sheet
	Jessica's Splash Pad at Bosco Fields - DeAngelis Diamond - Final Pay Supporting Documents

	Item D.	Novi Road Median Drainage Improvements
	Motion-Sheet -Novi Rd
	Packet

	Item E.	Driftwood SDFMEA
	Motion Sheet -Driftwood SDFMEA
	Driftwood SDFMEA Packet

	Item F.	NCSD Warranty Deed and ROW Dedication
	Motion Sheet -ROW 11 Mile & WIxom Rd
	Packet- ROW 11 Mile & Wixom Rd

	Item G.	Townes at Main Street Streetlighting Agreement
	Motion Sheet Townes at Main Street
	Townes at Main - Packet

	Item H.	Enter Executive Session
	Executive Session Motion Sheet

	Item I.	Warrant
	Warrant xxxx Motion sheet
	WARRANTS 1178

	Bottom

